TOWN OF PLYMOUTH ORDINANCE NO. 2009-01

AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE POSITION OF ORDINANCE OFFICER.

The Town Board of Plymouth, Rock County, Wisconsin, ordains as follows:

Ordinance No. 2009-01 is hereby created as follows:

SECTION 1: PURPOSE.

In response to the abolition of the position of the Town Constable by the electors at the annual Town Meeting of January 2, 2007, the Town Board of the Town of Plymouth (hereinafter "the Town Board") wishes to create the position of Ordinance Officer and grant it the authority as set forth herein.

SECTION 2: CREATION OF ORDINANCE OFFICER.

The Town Board hereby creates the position of Ordinance Officer who shall be responsible for the enforcement of any ordinance that would otherwise be enforced by the Town Constable, and any other ordinance adopted by the Town Board for which no other official is named to enforce the ordinance. The Ordinance Officer may be appointed by resolution, which shall specify the term that the Ordinance Officer shall serve. The Ordinance Officer may be a Town Supervisor, Town Chair or any other person appointed by the Town Board, and the Ordinance Officer may share enforcement responsibilities with any other person or entity the Town Board designates.

SECTION 3. REPLACEMENT OF CONSTABLE IN TOWN ORDINANCES.

Any reference to the term "Constable" in any ordinance previously adopted by the Town Board is hereby replaced with the term "Ordinance Officer."

SECTION 4: <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u>.

This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and posting as required by law.

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that the above ordinance number 2009-01 was adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Plymouth on the 13th day of October, 2009, and that on the 16th day of October 2009, a copy of the above ordinance was posted in three places in the Town as follows:

Plymouth Town Hall	
Hanover Post Office	
Bass Creek Golf Club	

<u>/s/ Susan Douglas</u>

Susan Douglas, Town Clerk, Town of Plymouth Rock County, Wisconsin

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 16th day of October, 2009.

My Commission expires: May 8, 2011

/root/convert/apache-tomcat-6.0.20/temp/2009-01 Ordinance creating ordinance officier1032369104994519375.DOC